

Digitally
signed by
RAJESHRI
PRAKASH
AHER
Date:
2025.11.07
11:58:51
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3868 OF 2024

Israr Ahmed Ibrahim Shaikh and Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. H. I. Sirguroh a/w. Mohsina Khan and Mr.Gaurav Pathak,
advocate for the Petitioners.
Ms. Sangita Phad, APP, for Respondent No.1 –State.
Ms. Shaba N. Khan, advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATED: 6TH NOVEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. A request is made on behalf of the petitioners that the arguing counsel is not available today. Rejoinder has been filed by the petitioners today. Copy of which is handed over to the learned counsel for the respondents.
2. List the matter on 20th November, 2025.
3. Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)